Federal Register/Vol. 90, No. 128/ Tuesday, July 8, 2025/ Notices

30061

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25-2774-000.

Applicants: Dominion Energy South
Carolina, Inc.

Description: Compliance filing:
Compliance Filing-new docket to be
effective 2/27/2026.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702-5108.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25-2775-000.

Applicants: Oak Lessee, LLC.

Description: Initial Rate Filing:
Certificate of Concurrence Oak Solar to
be effective 7/3/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702-5113.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25-2776-000.

Applicants: Biscayne Falls SPV, LLC.

Description: Initial Rate Filing:
Application for Market Based Rate
Authority to be effective 9/2/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702-5129.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25-2777-000.

Applicants: Southwest Power Pool,
Inc.

Description: 205(d) Rate Filing:
1636R33 Kansas Electric Power
Cooperative, Inc. NITSA and NOA to be
effective 9/1/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702-5147.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25-2778-000.

Applicants: Tri-State Generation and
Transmission Association, Inc.

Description: 205(d) Rate Filing:
Amendment to Rate Schedule FERC No.
394 to be effective 9/1/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702-5151.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

The filings are accessible in the
Commission’s eLibrary system by
clicking on the links or querying the
docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene, to
protest, or to answer a complaint in any
of the above proceedings must file in
accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206
of the Commission’s Regulations (18
CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or
before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the
specified comment date. Protests may be
considered, but intervention is
necessary to become a party to the
proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed
information relating to filing
requirements, interventions, protests,
service, and qualifying facilities filings
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For
other information, call (866) 208—3676
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502—8659.

The Commission’s Office of Public

Participation (OPP) supports meaningful

public engagement and participation in

Commission proceedings. OPP can help

members of the public, including
landowners, community organization,
Tribal members and others, access
publicly available information and
navigate Commission processes. For
public inquiries and assistance with
making filings such as interventions,

comments, or requests for rehearing, the

public is encouraged to contact OPP at
(202) 502-6595 or OPP@ferc.gov.

Dated: July 2, 2025.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-12650 Filed 7-7-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt
Wholesale Generator Status

Docket Nos.

Ninnescah Flats Solar, LLC
Blevins Storage, LLC .........
Blevins Solar LLC ..............
Cross Trails Energy Stor-
age Project, LLC.
Swift Air Solar I, LLC ........
Swift Air Solar Ill, LLC .......
White Tail Solar, LLC ........
Hermes BESS LLC ............
Shelby Onsite Generation,
LLC.
TES MAS23 Energy Stor-
age, LLC.
Pine Forest Solar I, LLC ....
Pine Forest Hybrid I, LLC ..
Brazoria Solar I, LLC .........
Pitt Solar, LLC
Clinton Solar LLC
BDPU Solar Tormes LLC ..
Stillhouse Solar LLC ..........
Great Bend Solar, LLC ......
ER Nava Storage, LLC ......
ER South Street Storage,
LLC.
Enbridge Solar (Sequoia ),
LLC.
SMT Dallas LLC ................
SMT Dallas lll LLC ............
SMT Dallas VIl LLC ...........
SMT Houston V LLC .........
SMT Houston VII LLC .......
SMT Houston XIV LLC ......
Bypass BESS LLC
Shallow Basket Energy,
LLC.
Mountain Peak Power, LLC
Shallow Basket Energy,
LLC.
Oak Hill Solar LLC .............
AE-ESS Holyoke, LLC ......
Cascade BESS LLC ..........

EG25-274-000.
EG25-275-000.
EG25-276-000.
EG25-277-000.

EG25-278-000.
EG25-279-000.
EG25-280-000.
EG25-281-000.
EG25-282-000.

EG25-283-000.

EG25-284-000.
EG25-285-000.
EG25-286-000.
EG25-287-000.
EG25-288-000.
EG25-289-000.
EG25-290-000.
EG25-292-000.
EG25-293-000.
EG25-294-000.

EG25-295-000.

EG25-296-000.
EG25-297-000.
EG25-298-000.
EG25-299-000.
EG25-300-000.
EG25-301-000.
EG25-302-000.
EG25-303-000.

EG25-304-000.
EG25-305-000.

EG25-306-000.
EG25-307-000.
EG25-308-000.

Docket Nos.

Sierra BESS LLC ............... EG25-309-000.

Take notice that during the month of
June 2025, the status of the above-
captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale
Generators became effective by
operation of the Commission’s
regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2024).

Dated: July 2, 2025.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2025-12649 Filed 7-7-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. CP25-379-000]

Texas Eastern Transmission, LP;
Notice of Schedule for the Preparation
of an Environmental Assessment for
the Longwall Mining Panel M1 Project

On April 30, 2025, Texas Eastern
Transmission, LP (Texas Eastern) filed
an application in Docket No. CP25-379—
000 requesting a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity pursuant to
Section 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act to
excavate, elevate, replace, reroute,
construct, and operate certain natural
gas pipeline facilities. The proposed
project is known as the Longwall
Mining Panel M1 Project (Project) and
would allow for the safe and efficient
operation of Texas Eastern’s natural gas
transportation system in Greene County,
Pennsylvania during sub-surface
longwall mining activities.

On May 14, 2025, the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (Commission or
FERC) issued its Notice of Application
for the Project. Among other things, that
notice alerted agencies issuing federal
authorizations of the requirement to
complete all necessary reviews and to
reach a final decision on a request for
a federal authorization within 90 days of
the date of issuance of the Commission
staff’s environmental document for the
Project.

This notice identifies Commission
staff’s intention to prepare an
environmental assessment (EA) for the
Project and the planned schedule for the
completion of the environmental
review.! The EA will be issued for a 30-
day comment period.

1For tracking purposes under the National
Environmental Policy Act, the unique identification
number for documents relating to this
environmental review is EA—019-20-000—
1748513599.
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