Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25–2774–000.

Applicants: Dominion Energy South
Carolina, Inc.

*Description:* Compliance filing: Compliance Filing-new docket to be effective 2/27/2026.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702–5108.
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.
Docket Numbers: ER25–2775–000.
Applicants: Oak Lessee, LLC.
Description: Initial Rate Filing:

Certificate of Concurrence Oak Solar to be effective 7/3/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702–5113. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25. Docket Numbers: ER25–2776–000. Applicants: Bisscayne Falls SPV, LLC.

Description: Initial Rate Filing: Application for Market Based Rate Authority to be effective 9/2/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702–5129. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25–2777–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool,

Inc.

Desc

Description: 205(d) Rate Filing: 1636R33 Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. NITSA and NOA to be effective 9/1/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702–5147. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

Docket Numbers: ER25–2778–000. Applicants: Tri-State Generation and

Transmission Association, Inc.

Description: 205(d) Rate Filing:

Amendment to Rate Schedule FERC No.
394 to be effective 9/1/2025.

Filed Date: 7/2/25.

Accession Number: 20250702–5151. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/25.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene, to protest, or to answer a complaint in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, community organization, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or OPP@ferc.gov.

Dated: July 2, 2025.

### Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-12650 Filed 7-7-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

# Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt Wholesale Generator Status

Daalest Nas

	Docket Nos.
Ninnescah Flats Solar, LLC Blevins Storage, LLC Blevins Solar LLC Cross Trails Energy Storage Project, LLC.	EG25-274-000. EG25-275-000. EG25-276-000. EG25-277-000.
Swift Air Solar II, LLC Swift Air Solar III, LLC White Tail Solar, LLC Hermes BESS LLC Shelby Onsite Generation,	EG25-278-000. EG25-279-000. EG25-280-000. EG25-281-000. EG25-282-000.
LLC. TES MAS23 Energy Storage, LLC.	EG25-283-000.
Pine Forest Solar I, LLC Pine Forest Hybrid I, LLC Brazoria Solar I, LLC	EG25-284-000. EG25-285-000. EG25-286-000.
Pitt Solar, LLC	EG25-287-000. EG25-288-000. EG25-289-000.
Stillhouse Solar LLC  Great Bend Solar, LLC  ER Nava Storage, LLC	EG25-290-000. EG25-292-000. EG25-293-000.
ER South Street Storage, LLC. Enbridge Solar (Sequoia I), LLC.	EG25-294-000. EG25-295-000.
SMT Dallas LLCSMT Dallas III LLCSMT Dallas VII LLC	EG25-296-000. EG25-297-000. EG25-298-000.
SMT Houston V LLC SMT Houston VII LLC SMT Houston XIV LLC	EG25-299-000. EG25-300-000. EG25-301-000.
Bypass BESS LLCShallow Basket Energy, LLC.	EG25-302-000. EG25-303-000.
Mountain Peak Power, LLC Shallow Basket Energy, LLC.	EG25-304-000. EG25-305-000.
Oak Hill Solar LLC AE-ESS Holyoke, LLC Cascade BESS LLC	EG25-306-000. EG25-307-000. EG25-308-000.

	Docket Nos.
Sierra BESS LLC	EG25-309-000.

Take notice that during the month of June 2025, the status of the above-captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2024).

Dated: July 2, 2025.

### Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-12649 Filed 7-7-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP25-379-000]

## Texas Eastern Transmission, LP; Notice of Schedule for the Preparation of an Environmental Assessment for the Longwall Mining Panel M1 Project

On April 30, 2025, Texas Eastern Transmission, LP (Texas Eastern) filed an application in Docket No. CP25-379-000 requesting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity pursuant to Section 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act to excavate, elevate, replace, reroute, construct, and operate certain natural gas pipeline facilities. The proposed project is known as the Longwall Mining Panel M1 Project (Project) and would allow for the safe and efficient operation of Texas Eastern's natural gas transportation system in Greene County, Pennsylvania during sub-surface longwall mining activities.

On May 14, 2025, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission or FERC) issued its Notice of Application for the Project. Among other things, that notice alerted agencies issuing federal authorizations of the requirement to complete all necessary reviews and to reach a final decision on a request for a federal authorization within 90 days of the date of issuance of the Commission staff's environmental document for the Project.

This notice identifies Commission staff's intention to prepare an environmental assessment (EA) for the Project and the planned schedule for the completion of the environmental review. The EA will be issued for a 30-day comment period.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>For tracking purposes under the National Environmental Policy Act, the unique identification number for documents relating to this environmental review is EA–019–20–000– 1748513599.